
Please ask for  Democratic Services: Telephone (01362) 656295
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

Website: www.breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - CABINET
Date & Time - MONDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2020 AT 9.30 

AM

Venue - NORFOLK & DEREHAM ROOMS, THE 
CONFERENCE SUITE, ELIZABETH 
HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee.

The Cabinet

Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen (Chairman)
Mr P.D. Claussen (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr J.P. Cowen

Mr P.J. Hewett
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr I. Sherwood
Mrs A. M. Webb

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or photographed by the public; however, 
anyone who wishes to do so must inform the Chairman and ensure it is done in a 
non-disruptive and public manner. Please review the Council’s guidance on 
filming and recording meetings available in the meeting room.

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Thursday, 2 January 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk




Cabinet
13 January 2020

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 5 - 11
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2019.

2. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has 
a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members who wish to address the meeting.

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

7. BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING 
ITEM) 
To consider the grants put forward (if any).  

8. CHARGES FOR PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING ENQUIRIES 12 - 15
Report of Executive Member for Planning, Councillor Gordon Bambridge.

9. EASEMENT VALUATION AT STANFIELD HOUSE, SWAFFHAM 16 - 21
Report of Executive Member for Contracts & Assets, Councillor Paul 
Hewett.

10. QUARTER 2 2019-20 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 22 - 44
Report of Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Governance, Councillor 
Paul Claussen.

11. REVIEW OF THE LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
(LCTRS) FOR 2020-21 

45 - 49

Report of Executive Member for Finance and Growth, Councillor Phil 
Cowen.



Cabinet
13 January 2020

Page(s)
herewith

12. ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP 50 - 56
To note the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019. 

13. NEXT MEETING 
To note that the date of the next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Monday 
3 February at 10.00am, in Dereham Meeting Point, 4 St Withburga Lane, 
Dereham NR19 1ED.

There will be an opportunity for the members of the public to ask questions 
of Cabinet members from 9.30am to 10:00am.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

CABINET

Held on Friday, 6 December 2019 at 12.00 pm in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen 
(Chairman)
Mr P.D. Claussen (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr P.J. Hewett

Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr I. Sherwood
Mrs A. M. Webb

Also Present
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr K. Martin
Mr D. Wickerson
Mr T. Birt
Miss H. Bushell
Mrs H, Crane
Mrs V. Dale
Mr R.W. Duffield
Mr F. Eagle

Mr M. Kiddle-Morris
Mr R.G. Kybird
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr P. Morton
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr D. R. R. Oliver
Mrs L.S. Turner
Mr R. Atterwill

In Attendance
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & Governance 

(Monitoring Officer)
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation (S151 

Officer)
Riana Rudland - Breckland Place Manager
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Andrew D'Arcy - Planning Policy Manager
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By

98/19 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

99/19 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Phil Cowen, the 
Executive Member for Finance & Growth.

100/19 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet
6 December 2019

2

Action By

101/19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

None declared.

102/19 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 
5) 

Councillors Atterwill, Birt, Bushell, Crane, Dale, Duffield, Eagle, Jermy, 
Kiddle-Morris, Kybird, K Martin, Monument, Morton, Nunn, Oliver, Turner and 
Wickerson.

103/19 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

None.

104/19 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING 
ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

None.

105/19 DRAFT BUDGET SETTING, MEDIUM TERM PLAN AND CAPITAL 
STRATEGY (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

The Executive Director for Commercialisation & S151 Officer provided 
Members with a detailed overview of the report.  This draft budget 
accommodated the latest known position; however, there remained estimates 
where final figures were not yet known, such as the Government Settlement 
that would not be announced until January 2020.

Referring to section 1.6 of the report, Members were informed that the Fair 
Funding Review and 75% Business Rates Retention scheme would see 
unprecedented levels of change for Local Government from 1 April 2021 but 
there was currently little information in order to aid budget estimates.

In terms of revenue, the budget
[...]
 Parish Council and any other prescribed persons be 
advised about this, to meet the requirements of paragraph (10) of 
Section 38A of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

RECOMMEND to FULL COUNCIL that the Breckland District Policies map 
be amended to meet the requirements of paragraph 9 of the Town and 
Country (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

108/19 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

The arrangements for the next meeting on 13 January 2020 at 9.30am in the 
Norfolk room were noted.

109/19 WASTE AND RELATED SERVICES CONTRACT (AGENDA ITEM 12) 

Councillor Paul Hewett, the Executive Member for Contracts & Assets was 
pleased to present this significant contract to the Cabinet.  If Members were 
minded to approve the recommendations, the contract would generate 
excellent benefits for all Councils.

Rob Walker, the Executive Director for Place echoed the aforementioned 
comments.  

It was noted that, if approved, the second recommendation would be 
amended to include the Executive Member for Finance & Growth. 

The Executive Director of Place thanked Riana Rudland, the Breckland Place 
Manager, Sarah Simpson, the Contract and Compliance Team Leader and 
the Officers involved at the two partner authorities for all their hard work.

The inter-authority agreement had been circulated to Members for 
information. After a short presentation it was

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act. 

After the press and public had been excluded from the meeting, Members 
were provided with a detailed overview of the whole process and it was 
recommended that the contract be awarded to Bidder B, subject to formal 
contract and satisfactory conclusion of the statutory stand still period.

Reasons

1. Bidd
[...]
he Contract;

2) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place in consultation 
with Executive Member for Contracts & Assets and the Executive 
Member for Finance & Growth, to determine when and whether to 
implement provisional items (clinical waste collection and garden 
waste for disposal);

3) implementation of a food waste collection is not approved from the 
service commencement date, but the option to implement this in the 
future following periodic reviews be retained; and

10



Cabinet
6 December 2019

7

Action By

4) the recruitment of a 2 year fixed term Trade Waste Officer funded 
from income derived from the delivery of the commercial waste 
service be supported.

RECOMMEND to FULL COUNCIL that:

5) up to £5,000,000 approved capital budget be released for the 
purchase of vehicles and equipment; and

6) the Council notes the budget implications as set out in Appendix B of 
the report, and the necessary adjustments be made to the Council 
budget, including those derived from the Cabinet decision at 
recommendation 3 above.

The meeting closed at 12.55 pm

CHAIRMAN

11



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Councillor Gordon Bambridge – Executive Member for Planning

To: Cabinet 13 January 2020

Author: Simon Wood – Director of Planning and Building Control

Subject: Paid pre-application planning service and charges

Purpose: To agree the introduction of a paid pre-application planning service

Recommendation(s):

1)   That Cabinet agree the introduction of a paid pre-application planning service and the 
inclusion of the fees within the Council’s Fees and Charges Schedule for commencement 
from 1st April 2020.

1.0   BACKGROUND

1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 and specifically Section 93 gives Local Planning 
Authorities discretionary power to charge for services such as pre-application advice.  
Pre-application engagement offers significant potential to improve the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the planning application system and imp
[...]
s or a particular outcome in the 
event that a formal planning application is made. Central Government does however 
advise that it can be a material consideration to be taken into account and given weight in 
the planning application process.

1.12 It is also important to point out that any views or opinions are given in good faith, without 
prejudice to the formal consideration of any planning application, which will be subject to 

13



public consultation and, potentially, a decision by the Planning Committee. As a result, 
officers cannot give guarantees about a final decision on a planning application.

1.13 However, the written advice is considered when determining future applications, if an 
application is made within three years. The quicker a planning application can be 
submitted after pre-application advice the better, as there can be changes to the physical 
circumstances of the site, the planning status of the surrounding land (by way of a 
separate grant of planning permission) and policies such as through the emergence of a 
new Local Plan. The strength of pre-application advice may therefore be reduced over 
time.   

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 That the introduction of a paid pre-application planning service be phased in from 1st April 
2020.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To enable the pre-application service to be introduced. 

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 The introduction of a paid pre-application service will enable the planning service to 
provide detailed advice on planning applications. It will help speed up the planning 
process, enable value to be added to development proposals and provide more certainty 
to applicants.   

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; 
Financial; Staffing. Where the report author considers that there may be implications 
under one or more of these headings, these are identified below.

5.1.1   Constitution & Legal
  The Legal basis for imposing these charges is set out within the report. 

5.2   Contracts
5.2.1   The service will be carried out by Capita as part of the Planning Service Agreement. 

5.3.   Corporate Priorities
5.3.1   The proposal supports the Council’s Priorities.

5.4   Financial
5.4.1   Financial implications are covered within the report.

5.5   Staffing
5.5.1   Staffing details are covered within the report. 

6.0   WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1   All

7.0 ACRONYMS

14



7.1 None

Background papers:- None

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Simon Wood – Director of Planning and Building Control
Telephone Number: 01362 656805
Email: simon.wood@breckland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No

Exempt Decision: No

This report refers to a Discretionary Service. 

15



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Paul Hewett – Executive Member for Contracts & Assets 

To: Cabinet – 13 January 2019

Author: Fiona Culshaw – Land Management Officer

Subject: Easement Valuation at Council owned land at Lynn Road, Swaffham

Purpose: To consider granting an Easement and to agree the consideration payable to the 
Council

Recommendation(s):  

1. That, subject to the usual advertising requirements, an easement be granted in over the 
Council’s land at Lynn Road, Swaffham in favour of the applicant.

2. That Cabinet determines whether to require payment at the full value (£24,000) assessed 
by the District Valuer or whether to accept the applicant’s offer of £12,000.

3. That authority to finalise the terms and conditions of the easement and to complete the 
same be delegated to Executive Director Commercialisation in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Contracts and Assets. 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 An application has been received for an Easement for drainage under Council owned land 
at Lynn Road, Swaffham. The drainage easement is needed to serve a new development 
of 9 dwellings on the site at Stanfield House, Ly
[...]
 the proposed easement relates will provide 9 new dwellings in 

Swaffham including 2 2-bed social rented bungalows.

1.6 The applicant has rejected the Council’s valuation for the easement and has proposed a 
lower fee of £12,000, which they are willing to pay. 

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Option 1: Agree to grant an easement at a fee of £12,000. 

2.2 Option 2: Refuse to grant an easement at the reduced fee of £12,000 and maintain the 
requirement for a fee of £24,000.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1. In considering the Options members should consider initially whether there is an 
undervalue as outlined in 1.4.  If there is no undervalue because the facts/reasons given 
in 1.4 can be justified to meet the shortfall then the Council is not disposing of this interest 
at an undervalue.  If the fact/reasons do not meet the shortfall in value then the legal 
advice at 5.1 should be applied.  The Council can  under its constitution and adopted 
policy give an interest in land below valuation – however under the General Disposal 
Consent 2003 (see 5.1.) it is for the Council to determine whether the undervalue provides 
an appropriate ‘promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental well-
being of its area’.  The legal advice at 5.1 confirms this is not the case for this application.  
Members should also consider 5.4.1 regarding setting a precedent in the future for other 
disputes on value.   

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 The expected benefits for granting an easement, regardless of the financial value, are:
a. Income from the Easement fee for provision of an interest in land. 
b. Support the development of 9 new homes.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; Constitutional 
& Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Data Protection; Equality & 
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & We
[...]
tes relating to complaints and FOIs continue to perform strongly with 98% 
of complaints and 97% of FOIs being responded to within their respective timescales. 
In addition, it is positive to note the significant reduction in the total number of 
complaints being received by the Council when compared with the same period 12 
months ago. (106 Q2 18/19 55 Q2 19/20). 

3.0 AREAS REQUIRING IMPROVEMENT 

3.1     Performance relating to the Customer Contact Centre remains below target with 19.8% 
of the 32,444 calls received being abandoned within Q2. In addition the average wait 
time has increased to 237 seconds for this period. With this said and for context, this 
period has seen the highest number of calls received within the last 12 months, 
representing a 4.1% increase when compared with Q1. In addition, the average call 
time has also increased by 50 seconds as the team increasingly deal with more 
complex issues such as housing and council tax. In consultation with the Executive 
Member for Customer Engagement, work is underway to carry out a detailed analysis 
of the Customer Contact Centre performance with a view of identifying a number of 
remedial recommendations. The newly appointed Shared Customer Experience 
Manager commenced employment in late October. 

3.2      The number of empty properties brought back into use as a result of direct officer 
intervention remains at zero. Within the last quarter a dedicated officer resource has 
been allocated to this area and intelligence activity has been undertaken to identify 
potential properties and property owners which this officer will engage with. It is 
anticipated that there will be an upturn in performance relating to this indicator in 
quarters 3 and 4. 

23



4.0 Additional Points

4.1 None

5.0 Options

5.1 Note the content of the report

5.2 Do nothing

6.0 Expected Benefits

6.1 The Corporate Improvement and Performance Team will use the content of this report 
to identify areas of improvement. 

7.0
[...]
e has moved in a
higher or lower direction.

44



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Councillor Phillip Cowen, Executive Member Finance & Growth and 
Christine Marshall, Executive Director Commercialisation  

To: Cabinet, 13 January 2020
Full Council, 23 January 2020

Author: Adrian Mills, Strategic Manager ARP Billing and Benefits

Subject: Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review

Purpose: To review the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020-21

Recommend to FULL COUNCIL:

1) That the Council retain the 8.5% benefit scheme (i.e. the maximum benefit to working age 
claimants is 91.5%) and

2) That the Council introduces a tolerance rule to the treatment of Universal Credit income in the 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Each year the Council is required to review its Local Council Tax Reduction Support 
Scheme (LCTRS). This report advises Committee about the findings of the 2019 annual 
review, the consultation on these findings and the resultant proposals for the LCTRS 
scheme to take effect from 1 April 2020.  

Councils are required to consider whether to review their LCTRS schemes annually. 
Where it is determined to retain the existing scheme for the forthcoming year this must be 
decided by 11 March.  Where Councils seek to amend their scheme it will be necessary to 
consult preceptors and stakeholders along with a consultation to inform a final scheme 
design by 28 February.

Full details to the background of this scheme and the Council’s current scheme were 
presented to Cabinet on the 25 June 2019 as detailed in the following paragraphs.

1.2 Claims dependent upon Universal Credit (UC) have become increasingly apparent since 
the Council entered the UC full service during summer 2018, whereby the significant 
majority of new claims now go through UC and are received by the ARP through the 
Universal Credit Data Sharing hub (UCDS).

UC is designed to be paid monthly, calculated on the customer’s circumstances, including 

[...]
ents suggested different monetary levels. However, given 71% 
were in approval and that our proposal will smooth the customer impact of monthly UC 
fluctuating awards, as detailed above, Members are asked to recommend to Full Council 
at its meeting planned for the 23 January 2020, to adopt the changes detailed in the 
recommendations.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 That the Council retain the 8.5% benefit scheme (i.e. the maximum benefit to working age 
claimants is 91.5%) and that the Council introduces a tolerance rule to the treatment of 
Universal Credit income in the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

2.2 Do not make the proposed changes to the LCTRS scheme.

47



3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 As required, the Council has completed its annual review of the LCTRS scheme it 
operates and has identified improvements that will both help claimants and the Council 
reduce the amount of administration and improve clarity within the current scheme.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 The changes made to the current scheme have worked well – introducing a tolerance rule 
for the treatment of UC awards will reduce the number of notifications customers receive 
to amend their Council Tax payments, and provide stability for customer repayments 
whilst reducing customer contact.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Data Protection; 
Equality & Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk 
Management; Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Other. 
Where the report author considers that there may be implications under one or more of 
these headings, these are identified below.

5.1 Equality and Diversity / Human Rights
5.1.1 The existing LCTRS scheme continues the DWP’s previous Council Tax Benefit scheme 

conventions established over many years, regarding protections for vulnerable groups, 
including children, the disabled and the Armed Forces.

5.1.2 An Equality Impact Assessment (INRA) is not required.

5.2 Financial 
5.2.1 The recommendations in this paper will not have a material impact on the Council Tax 

collected by the Council, and as the recommendation is to leave the non-relief discount at 
8.5% this is not considered significant.

5.3 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales
5.3.1 Information on the consultation is included within the report.

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 All wards and communities.

7.0 ACRONYMS 

7.1 DWP – Department for Work & Pensions
7.2 HMRC – Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs
7.3 LCTRS - Local Council Tax Reduction Support Scheme
7.4 RTI – Real Time Information
7.5 UC – Universal Credit
7.6 UCDS - Universal Credit Data Sharing hub

Background papers:-

Lead Contact Officer

48



Name and Post: Adrian Mills, Strategic Manager ARP Billing and Benefits
Telephone Number: 07984 255437
Email: Adrian.mills@angliarevenues.gov.uk

Key Decision: Yes / No 

Exempt Decision: No 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service

Appendices attached to this report: None

49



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
EAST CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

EAST SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL
FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE

Held on Tuesday, 17 December 2019 at 11.00 am in the
Level 5 Meeting Room, Breckland House, St Nicholas Street, Thetford  IP24 1BT

PRESENT
Mrs S. Broughton (Chairman)
Mr D Ambrose Smith
Mr M. Cook

Mr P.D. Claussen (Substitute Member)
Mrs K. French (Substitute Member)

In Attendance
Jo Andrews - Strategic Manager (Revenues)
Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 

Officer) (BDC)
Tom Darling-Fernley - Programme Manager (ARP).
Nick Khan - Strategic Director (East Suffolk)
Rachael Mann - Assistant Director (Resourc
[...]
e Heads of 
Paid Service also had regular briefings with the External Auditors.

The report was otherwise noted.   

40/19 REVIEW OF THE ANGLIA REVENUES PARTNERSHIP CONSTITUTION 
(AGENDA ITEM 6) 

Rachel Mann, the Assistant Director (Resources & Performance) for West 
Suffolk Council presented the report.

The report asked Members and recommended to each partner Authority to 
consider and approve the revised Partnership Agreement to have effect from 
the 1 April 2019.

The current Agreement had been in force for a number of years and many 
changes/updates to the document had been made.

The revised Agreement had been considered by each Partner’s Legal, 
Financial and Audit Teams to reflect the Councils merging in East and West 
Suffolk.  A further update had also been requested at the 17 September 2019 
Joint Committee meeting in relation to the quoracy of the Committee.  The 
quoracy had been amended to four Members unless the Chair in consultation 
with the Joint Committee felt that it would be appropriate for all five Members 
(or their substitute) to be present.  In this situation, the item would be deferred 
until the next meeting. 

It was:

RESOLVED that the revised Partnership Agreement be approved – to have 
effect from 1st April 2019; and

RECOMMEND to each Partner Authority’s Cabinet that:

1. the revised Agreement be approved; and
2. subject to the approval from each Partner Authority the revised 

Agreement be signed and sealed by each Council.

51



Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee
17 December 2019

3

Action By
41/19 PERFORMANCE REPORT AND SERVICE UPDATES (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

Stuart Philpot, the Strategic Manager (Support Services) presented the 
report.

Members were informed that all Partner Councils combined for 2019/20 for 
Business Rates and Council Tax collection were on target and the target for 
fraud and compliance for the year had been exceeded.

Breckland’s Council Tax collection was behind target by £230,173 due to th
[...]
hure be approved. 

48/19 FORTHCOMING ISSUES (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 14) 

Nothing to report.

49/19 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 15) 

The arrangements for the next meeting on 24 March 2020 at 11am in Level 5 
meeting room, Thetford were noted.

It was further noted that the pre-briefing for Members of the Joint Committee 
would commence at 10am.

The meeting closed at 12.10 pm  

CHAIRMAN

56


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	8 Charges for Pre-application planning enquiries
	9 Easement Valuation at Stanfield House, Swaffham
	Appendix 1 for Easement Valuation at Stanfield House, Swaffham
	Appendix 2 for Easement Valuation at Stanfield House, Swaffham

	10 Quarter 2 2019-20 Performance Overview Report
	Appendix 1 for Quarter 2 2019-20 Performance Overview Repor, 19/12/2019 Overview and Scrutiny Commission
	Appendix 2 for Quarter 2 2019-20 Performance Overview Repor, 19/12/2019 Overview and Scrutiny Commission

	11 Review of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme (LCTRS) for 2020-21
	12 Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
CABINET
Held on Monday, 13 January 2020 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk & Dereham Rooms, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen
(Chairman)
Mr P.D. Claussen (ViceChairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr J.P. Cowen

Mr P.J. Hewett
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr I. Sherwood
Mrs A. M. Webb

Also Present
Mrs V. Dale

Mr P. Morton

In Attendance
Anna Graves
Maxine O'Mahony

-

Rob Walker
Ross Bangs

-

Alison Chubbock

-

Adrian Mills
Teresa Smith

-

Chief Executive
Executive Director of Strategy & Governance
(Monitoring Officer)
Executive Director Place
Corporate Innovation, Change & Performance
Manager (shared)
Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 Officer)
(BDC)
Strategic Manager (Billing & Benefits) ARP
Democratic Services Team Leader
Action By

1/20

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2019 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2/20

APOLOGIES
None.

3/20

URGENT BUSINESS
None.

4/20

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
None.

5/20

NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
Councillors Dale and Morton.
1

Cabinet
13 January 2020
Action By

6/20

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)
None.

7/20

BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM)
Nothing to report.

8/20

CHARGES FOR PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING ENQUIRIES
The Executive Member for Planning presented the report which sought
Members approval to introduce a paid pre-application planning service with
effect from 1 April 2020.
The Director for Planning and Building Control added that the introduction of
the service would follow national best practice and would be in line with
recommendations from Planning Advisory Service.
Reasons for Recommendations
To enable the pre-application service to be introduced.
Options
That the introduction of a paid pre-application planning service be phased in
from 1st April 2020.
RESOLVED that the introduction of a paid pre-application planning service
and the inclusion of the fees within the Council’s Fees and Charges Schedule
for commencement from 1 April 2020 be approved.

9/20

EASEMENT VALUATION AT STANFIELD HOUSE, SWAFFHAM
The Executive Member for Contracts and Assets asked Members
consideration for granting an easement relating to Council owned land at
Lynn Road, Swaffham.
He informed Members that Officers were still in negotiation with the applicant
to ensure that best value could be achieved and therefore recommended an
alteration to Recommendation 2 listed in the report to read:
Due to the potential for inconvenience to be caused to the residents
and visitors for the alternative route of the easement specifically those
accessing Highfield Avenue during highway works, Cabinet concludes
that the applicant’s preferred route cable has significant merit. On this
basis Cabinet accepts the applicant’s offer subject to officers seeking
to improve the terms, where possible.
Reasons for Recommendations
Granting the easement supports the application for the provision of new
dwellings. The applicant’s preferred route has merits to avoid unnecessary
inconvenience to local residents.
Options
1. Agree to grant an easement at a fee of £12,000.
2. Refuse to grant an easement at the reduced fee of £12,000 and
maintain the requirement for a fee of £24,000.
2

Cabinet
13 January 2020
Action By

RESOLVED that:
1. Subject to the usual advertising requirements, an easement be
granted in over the Council’s land at Lynn Road, Swaffham in favour
of the applicant.
2. Due to the potential for inconvenience to be caused to the residents
and visitors for the alternative route of the easement specifically those
accessing Highfield Avenue during highway works, Cabinet conclude
that the applicant’s preferred route cable had significant merit. On
that basis Cabinet accept the applicant’s offer subject to Officers
seeking to improve the terms, where possible.
3. That authority to finalise the terms and conditions of the easement
and to complete the same be delegated to Executive Director
Commercialisation in consultation with the Executive Member for
Contracts and Assets.
10/20 QUARTER 2 2019-20 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT
The Deputy Leader informed Members that the report had been discussed at
the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny and as a result of issues raised
regarding the Contact Centre targets, meetings had been arranged between
the Portfolio Holders to gain a deeper understanding.
The Corporate Improvement & Performance Manager informed Members that
the report continually reviewed what had happened, however the team were
looking at ways the information could have the ability to influence and change
performance going forward.
The Executive Member for Finance and Growth was keen to see the facts on
Economic and Growth within the performance report that that through
encouraging enterprise within the District underpinned the key strategies that
the Council were striving to achieve.
Members noted the content of the report.
11/20 REVIEW OF THE LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (LCTRS)
FOR 2020-21
The Executive Member for Finance and Growth explained that by retaining
the Local Council Tax reduction scheme and introducing a tolerance rule
would ensure that residents were not being disadvantaged.
The Strategic Manager (Billing & Benefits) for ARP added that the initiative
would continue to support customers. He added that the initiative was being
implemented across all Anglia Revenue Partnerships as well as Norwich City
Council.
Reasons for Recommendations
As required, the Council has completed its annual review of the LCTRS
scheme it operates and has identified improvements that will both help
claimants and the Council reduce the amount of administration and improve
clarity within the current scheme.
3

Cabinet
13 January 2020
Action By

Options

1) That the Council retain the 8.5% benefit scheme (i.e. the
maximum benefit to working age claimants is 91.5%) and that
the Council introduces a tolerance rule to the treatment of
Universal Credit income in the Local Council Tax Reduction
Scheme.
2) Do not make the proposed changes to the LCTRS scheme.
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to full Council:

1) to retain the 8.5% benefit scheme (i.e. the maximum benefit to
working age claimants is 91.5%) and
2) to introduce a tolerance rule to the treatment of Universal Credit income in
the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme.
12/20 ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to FULL COUNCIL that:

1) The revised Anglia Revenues Partnership Agreement be
approved;
2) Subject to the approval from each Partner Authority, the revised
agreement be signed and sealed by each partner authority.
The minutes of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership meeting held
on 17 December 2019 were noted.
13/20 NEXT MEETING
The arrangements for the next meeting on Monday 3 February at 10.00am in
Dereham Meeting Point, 4 St Withburga Lane, Dereham were noted.
There would be an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions of
Cabinet members from 9.30am to 10.00am.

The meeting closed at 10.00 am

CHAIRMAN

4

